
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Winchester Town Forum 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

  
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  
 Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc)  
during the meeting. 
  
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 be signed as a 

correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note the questions asked and statements made from 

members of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Forum. 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Forum, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance. 
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday, 19 January 2024 
via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak 
and for further details. 
 

6.   Update from Sarah Davis, BID Manager regarding bins and refuse in 
Winchester City Centre (Verbal Update)  
 

7.   Winchester Town Account Budget for 2024/25 (to be recommended to 
Cabinet) (WTF328) (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

8.   Informal Group - Verbal Update  
 Optional: The Chairs of any of the informal groups may briefly update the 

Forum on any recent developments from their group. 
 

9.   Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 
to the agenda pack  

 
 

  
 
 
17 January 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website  

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: Reach (Liberal 
Democrats) 

Vice-Chairperson: Batho (Liberal 
Democrats) 

 
Liberal Democrats Conservatives                  Green 
Becker 
Edwards 
Eve 
Learney 
Morris 
Prest 
Scott 
Tippett-Cooper 
Thompson 
Tod 
Westwood 
Wise 
 

  
 

 
Quorum = 5 members 
[...]
acy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Reach (Chairperson) 

 
 
Batho 
Becker 
Edwards 
Eve 
Learney 
 

 
Morris 
Thompson (from item 8) 
Tippett-Cooper (from item 6) 
Wise 
Westwood 

  
Others in attendance who addressed the forum: 
  
Councillor Lee  
 
Full video recording 

 
 

 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Prest, Scott and Tod. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures made at the meeting. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Hiscock, Hampshire County Council, to 
the meeting.  
 
The Chairperson announced that scaffolding had been erected in the High Street 
where investment works were currently taking place and that the structure of the 
new doctor’s surgery was being progressed on the corner of Upper Brook 
Street/Friarsgate; two positive updates since the last meeting had taken place.  
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 September 
2023 be approved and adopted. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4280&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation, a summary of his comments are set 
out below.  
 
In addition, Councillor Lee addressed the forum in relation to Item 6 (Winchester 
Town Account Medium Term Financial Position). His comments are summarised 
under the relevant item below.  
 
In summary, Ian Tait made reference to the following points: 
  

• Spoke at Cabinet in January 2023 raising the matter of the state of the public 
conveniences in the city centre and welcomed the report and the proposals 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting in September 2023 on this matter. 

• Referred to the revised cleaning and maintenance regime with one person 
being responsible for both the Abbey Gardens and Market Lane public 
conveniences which had seen little improvement. 

• The lack of baby changing facilities at Market Lane due to anti-social 
behaviour remains unresolved. 

• Broken cubicle doors, overflowing basins, lack of toilet paper and low 
pressure on water fountains remained outstanding at the Market Lane 
facilities. Suggested regular cleaning and maintenance checks were essential 
to mitigate these ongoing issues. 

• The costly damage from anti-social behaviour to the conveniences at River 
Park must be overcome. 

 
In response to the matters raised by Mr Tait, the Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency emphasised the importance of public conveniences across the 
district and raised ongoing concerns surrounding anti-social behaviour and drug 
misuse in facilities, particularly Market Lane. This had prevented baby changing 
facilities being reopened and would be looked at as part of a wider action to 
tackle behaviour in this location with a view to bring this back into use. The 
cleaning and maintenance regimes in place would continue to be monitored 
going forward.  
 

6.    WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION 
(DRAFT BUDGET OPTIONS) (WTF324)  

  
Councillor Lee addressed the forum on this item. In summary, he made 
reference to the following points: 
 

• Speaking as Winchester district resident, trust member and city councillor 
who cherishes the city’s unique historic surroundings and the part the city 
plays in the wider district. 

• Signposted an opportunity to address the rising environmental economic 
financial and planning challenges for the city and environments. 

• He stated that whilst master plans were welcome, there must be strong 
mitigating joined up actions for the unique locality covering energy, transport, 
economic social climate and nature crisis including the need to create and 
attract businesses. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
[...]
e town 
account. It was noted that there was ongoing work on a North Winchester plan, 
but the consensus in communities was that they would like individual community 
plans, rather than one for the entire city.  
 
In conclusion, it was suggested that Councillor Lee address the matters raised 
with Cabinet Committee: Local Plan going forward and review previous forum 
papers where this matter was discussed in 2019 and 2020. 
 
Councillor Learney provided an overview of the report as member of the Town 
Accounts Informal Group who had reviewed the medium-term financial position. 
Councillor Learney outlined the ambitious programme of works and facilities 
provided to residents and made reference to the notable increases to contract 
inflation and other costs which had a significant impact on the Town Account and 
required management within limited resources.   
 
Councillor Learney reported that a changed approach to the playground 
refurbishment programme was anticipated which, if agreed, would result in a 
positive impact to the budget to maintain a reserve of 10% of the budget without 
further changes for the next year. However, it was emphasised that it would not 
be possible to maintain this level of reserves without further action being taken.  
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

The forum were reminded that the town charge was broadly the equivalent of a 
parish precept, but compared (based on an average band D annual council tax 
property charge) to market towns in the district and that of surrounding local 
authorities, the town precept charge was significantly less and offered very good 
value for money for the quality of facilities and services provided to those 
residing in the town area.    
 
It was recognised that options would be constrained going forward, with limited 
ability to raise funds through charges, with increases to town precept charges 
being bound by the Government’s capping regime. Therefore, following the 
review of the playground refurbishment programme, further budget reviews were 
scheduled to look at services such as cemeteries, open spaces and grounds 
maintenance and grants over the next year. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the forum supported that report and thanked officers 
and the Town Accounts Informal Group for a robust medium term financial 
position.  
   

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be received and the budget issues identified be 
 noted for consideration; and 
  

 2. That the comments of the Forum be noted and reported back to  
  Cabinet in relation to the wider budget consultation. 
 

7.    BUDGET REVIEW: PLAY REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME - FINAL 
PROPOSALS (WTF326)  

  
The Cabinet Member for Community and Engagement and the Service Lead: 
Community and Wellbeing introduced the report which was provided as part of 
the medium-term financial strategy planning, requested by the forum, to review 
areas of its expenditure and identify ways that costs could be reduced; this 
included the play area refurbishment programme. The report set out the 
proposed new five-year programme and how the programme of work will be 
manged to ensure the play areas remain safe, high quality and accessible for 
everyone.  
 
It was proposed that going forward equipment would only be replaced when it 
was deemed necessary. Although the proposal did have an increase to the 
reactive maintenance budget in order carry out an increased number of ‘fit for 
purpose’ inspections and any necessary repairs to equipment, the revisions to 
the refurbishment programme overall would deliver a financial benefit to the 
forum, as set out in the report. 
   
Members asked a range of comments and questions which were responded to 
by the Cabinet Member for Community and Engagement and the Service Lead: 
Community and Wellbeing, these included the following matters:  
 

• Costs included within Appendix 1 relate specifically to the KGV play park, 
rather than the skate park. 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

• Damage caused due to anti-social behaviour. 

• Changes to consultation approach with play area users on reactive repairs to 
individual sites to be considered on a case-by-case basis. 
 

At the conclusion of debate, the forum supported the report and its positive 
prudent financial impact and thanked officers for the work carried out.   
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That the five year refurbishment programme to play areas, as 
 set out in Appendix 2, be approved: and   
 

2.  That an increase of £5,841 to the Town Account budget from 
 2024/25, in respect of an increased reactive maintenance and 
 annual life expectancy reports on play equipment as detailed in 
 paragraphs 2.6 and 2.7, considered as part of the town 
 budget process for 2024/25, be approved.  

 
8.    INFORMAL GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
The Forum received individual updates from the Chairpersons of various Town 
Informal Groups, where updates had not already been provided within the items 
considered above. Each summarised the work that had been carried out by the 
respective groups over the previous two-month period.   
 
Councillor Batho – Town Vision Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 
 
(i) An initial meeting of the town vision group had taken place to review 
 and reflect on what had taken place, with a report that comes to the 
 forum on an annual basis on this matter. The direction of travel for the
 vision  going forward would be reviewed at the next informal group 
 meeting next month. It was noted that this was a vision and planning 
 group to discuss the policies going into the local plan for the town area. 
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper – Heritage Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 
  
(i) The Buttercross and Hyde Abbey Gateway – there had been positive 

discussions with Historic England and matters were on track to submit the 
draft application for the restoration works by the end of this year, with a 
view to commence works by Spring 2024.   

 
(ii) Roman Wall at The Weirs – special maintenance was due to treat and 
 remove weeds at the exposed area of the roman wall at the Weirs 
 shortly.  
 
(iii) Nunnaminster – It was noted that a bid had been placed with the 
 shared prosperity fund for rejuvenation of this site and investigate the 
 restoration of the interpretation boards. 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the updates received from the Town Informal Groups, be 
 noted. 
 

9.    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 

The Chairperson reported that due to a number of reasons, several items that 
were due to be considered at this meeting had been moved to the next meeting 
in January on the work programme. 
 
In addition, the Chairperson had requested that an item be added to the work 
programme for allocation in the next municipal year, this should be amended to 
be read ‘Update from the Friends of St Giles Hill Park’. 

 
RESOLVED: 

                                                                                                                                                                                    
 That, subject to the amendments set out above, the work 
programme for 2023/24 be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 10



  
 

 

WTF328 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 

 

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT BUDGET FOR 2024/25 (TO BE 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET) 
 
25 JANUARY 2024 

REPORT OF FINANCE MANAGER  

Contact Officer:  Darren Kennedy    Tel No: 01962 848464 Email 
dkennedy@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL TOWN WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report presents the current financial projections for the Town Account for the period 
2023/24 to 2027/28 and financial sensitivities, in order that recommendations can be made 
to the Cabinet on the budget to be set within the Winchester Town area for 2024/25.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Agrees the draft budget for 2024/25 and the indicative projections for the 

strategy period as shown in Appendix 1; 

 

2. Approves an increase in the target minimum town reserve balance from 10% 

to 15% of annual net service expenditure; 

 
3. Approves an increase of £5,841 to the baseline town revenue budget from 

2024/25, in respect of increased reactive maintenance and annual life 

expectancy reports on play equipment; 

 

4. Considers the Council Tax precept for the Town area which it wishes to 

recommend to Cabinet, noting the requirements for the Council to keep within 

overall referendum requirements. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



  WTF328 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The responsibilities of the Town Forum are delivered within the wider goals of 
the Council Plan. The Town Forum focuses on themes in the plan by 
delivering targeted services. 

a) We deliver our greener faster agenda via the open spaces we look 
after. We contribute to ‘living well’ via the careful management of open 
spaces, play areas, having close ties with Planning policy and looking 
after our heritage sites. We work very closely with Winchester City of 
Sanctuary, making Winchester a welcoming city to all. 

b) We support ’homes for all’ by being active in our homelessness work in 
the city, and by supporting the energy efficiency retrofit of the homes 
the Council owns. 

c) By working with the BID and direct with businesses and the culture 
offer we have within the city, we strongly support our vibrant local 
economy. 

d) We are owners and advocates of the Winchester Vision and seek to 
give our residents and businesses options to influence our services 
and to have a say in where we spend our money. We welcome the 
public to our meetings and are promoters of ‘your services, your voice’. 

e) Under the theme of pride in place, we are very focussed on service 
delivery for the improvement of our city centre and have demanded 
higher standards in cleanliness, removal of graffiti and the reduction of 
anti-social behaviour in the city centre. Much of our budget is focussed 
on keeping the 
[...]
93 (per band D 
property), which was approved at Council in February 2023. The decision on 
the level of council tax for 2024/25 will be taken at Council in February 2024. 

11.4 The town will need to consider its proposed strategy for the Town Precept but 
will need to bear in mind that any decisions will be subject to ‘referendum 
limits’ and may be impacted by decisions taken on the level of district Council 
tax. 

11.5 It has now been confirmed the overall referendum limit for the Council in 
2024/25 be either 2.99% or +£5, which means +2.99% applies as the higher 
limit. This would mean the maximum district and town increase would be just 
under 3%. The maximum increase for the town or district are interrelated, for 
example if the district increased by a lower percentage then the town could 
increase by a higher percentage and still remain within the overall referendum 
limit. 

Page 14



  WTF328 
 

 

 

11.6 The council tax base for 2024/25 was confirmed in December and has 
resulted in a slightly above average increase in the tax base for the town area 
from 14,666 to 14,919. This means an overall precept increase of around 
£20k before any change in the precept charge. 

11.7 This paper assumes a core precept increase of 3% (£2.43) to £83.36 for 
2024/25. Based on the forecasts within Appendix 1 this would leave the town 
reserve below recommended levels in 2025/26. Potential options relating to 
the precept are shown below and it should be noted that the grounds 
maintenance contract was uplifted from October 2023 based on September 
CPI of 6.7%. This contract is the most significant expenditure line within the 
town budget. 

 

Effect of increasing the Town Precept 2024/25 

 

 

Budget Review 2024/25 

Review Update 

11.8 The informal accounts group have presented a budget forecast in Appendix 1 
which currently shows shortfalls in the medium term financial strategy reserve 
target of 10%, along with a desire to increase this target to 15%. This is 
despite a core baseline assumption of a precept increase of 3%. 
Consideration will need to be given as to whether to increase the precept 
above the current forecast of 3% for 2024/25. 

11.9 An update on the four main budget review areas, agreed in the 2023/24 
budget process, was presented to the town forum in September and 
November.  It is noted that the reviews relating to Cemeteries and Open 
Spaces and Grounds Maintenance have been merged into the TC25 
programme with recommendations now expected during 2024/25. Given 
expenditure in these areas encompasses a very significant proportion of the 
overall town budget it is anticipated that the proportionate levels of scrutiny 
will be carried out and reported back to the town forum. 

11.10 WTF326 Budget Review Play Refurbishment Programme, presented options 
for capital refurbishment of play areas which was significantly less than had 
been previously estimated. The total forecast of £470k over the five year 
period from 2024/25 to 2028/29 compared to previous assumptions of £770k 
over the same period. In order to support this programme and strategy update 

% MAX 

District 

Increase

% TOWN 

Precept 

Increase

Additional 

Income 

£000

Town 

Precept

Town 

Precept £ 

Increase

0% £80.93

3.00% 3.00% 36 £83.36 £2.43

2.75% 4.6% 56 £84.65 £3.72

2.62% 5.5% 66 £85.38 £4.45

Page 15



  WTF328 
 

 

 

a revenue growth requirement of £5,841 was identified in order to ensure that 
existing equipment continues to be maintained to a decent standard. 

11.11 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – the Neighbourhood CIL (Town) 
receivable balance stood at £1.142m as at April 2023. Commitments include 
£0.295m towards North Walls Pavilion; £0.450m towards KGV Pavilion; 
£0.050m towards the KGV Park Plan; £0.050m towards Abbots Barton and 
Hyde Scouts Facility; £0.034m remaining on North Walls Lighting and 
Fencing; and £0.010m for Milland Road. 

- The principles for spending the Winchester Town Forum’s s
[...]

Town Forum Support 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Total Recurring Budgets 1,023,316 1,147,766 1,210,270 1,234,096 1,247,674 1,266,761 

One-off Budgets:

Community Infrastructure 83,000 

Total One-off Budgets 83,000 

Total Cost of Services 1,106,316 1,147,766 1,210,270 1,234,096 1,247,674 1,266,761 

Taxation and Non-specific grant income

Council Tax Income (1,103,623) (1,186,879) (1,243,622) (1,296,290) (1,351,265) (1,408,455)

Interest on Balances (7,828) (11,988) (5,560) (3,727) (2,405) (1,984)

Total Taxation and Non-specific grant income (1,111,451) (1,198,867) (1,249,182) (1,300,017) (1,353,669) (1,410,439)

Transfers to/(from) Earmarked reserves

(Surplus added to Reserves) / Deficit taken from Reserves (5,135) (51,101) (38,912) (65,921) (105,995) (143,678)

Capital Expenditure funded by Town Reserve 135,614 274,000 100,000 110,000 120,000 50,000 

Reserve (83,000)

Opening Reserve Balance (at 1st April) (455,699) (408,220) (185,321) (124,233) (80,153) (66,148)

Closing Reserve Balance (carried forward) (408,220) (185,321) (124,233) (80,153) (66,148) (159,826)

Closing Reserves forecast as % of net expenditure 40% 16% 10% 6% 5% 13%

1

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM – SCHEDULED ITEMS OF BUSINESS ETC 
 
 

 
25 JANUARY 2024 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Update from Sarah Davis of BID 
regarding bins and refuse in Winchester 
City Centre  
 

Simon Hendey 25 January 
2024 

 Verbal Update from 
Sarah Davis of BID 

 Winchester Town Account Budget for 
2024/25 (to be recommended to 
Cabinet) 
 

Darren Kennedy 25 January 
2024 

 WTF328 

 
11 MARCH 2024 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

 Winchester Town Vision – Annual 
Progress Update  
 

Susan Robbins 11 March 2024  WTF329 

 Update from Stagecoach 
 

Simon Hendey/Andy 
Hickman 
 

11 March 2024  Presentation from 
Operations Manager, 
Stagecoach 
Winchester  
 

 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 9



Items to be allocated for 2024/25 

North Winchester Design Code (to be timetabled by officers when updates are available) – Date tbc 

Update from the Friends of St Giles Hill Park regarding preliminary works – June 2024 (added at the request of the Chair, Cllr 
Reach) 

Budget Review: Open Spaces and Grounds Maintenance –IDV Contract – Proposals – Andy Hickman/Campbell Williams 
(moved from 2023/24 to 2024/25) 
 

Budget Review: Cemeteries – Proposals - Karen Vincent (moved from 2023/24 to 2024/25) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Winchester Town Account Budget for 2024/25 (to be recommended to Cabinet) (WTF328)
	WTF328 Appendix 1

	9 Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Reach (Chairperson) 

 
 
Batho 
Becker (from item 6) 
Edwards 
Eve 
Learney 
Morris 

 
Prest 
Scott 
Thompson  
Tod 
Tippett-Cooper (from item 6) 
Wise 
Westwood 

  
 
Full video recording 

 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies of absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but non prejudicial) interest concerning 
agenda items that may be related to his role as a County Councillor.  
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Hiscock, Hampshire County Council, to 
the meeting.  
 
The Chairperson announced that Christmas 2023 in Winchester had been a 
huge success. Preparations and plans for Christmas 2024 were now being 
worked up, together with lessons learned from previous years to make further 
improvements to the Christmas Markets going forward. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2023 
be approved and adopted. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4293&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Ian Tait spoke during item 6 (Update from Sarah Davis, BID) and a summary of 
his comments are set out under the relevant minute below.  
 

6.    UPDATE FROM SARAH DAVIS, BID MANAGER REGARDING BINS AND 
REFUSE IN WINCHESTER CITY CENTRE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Ian Tait addressed the committee on this item. 
 
In summary, Ian Tait made reference to the following points: 
  

• The history of a high volume of trade waste bins stored in Hammonds 
Passage – it took until 2018 with the development of the Trade Waste Action 
Plan to get the bins removed, similarly in Parchment Street. 

• Recently problems have been recurring in The Square from businesses. 

• Planning process has been used to ensure conditions were in place for the 
storage of rubbish internally, but this is not always followed or enforced.  

• A focus with officers and the BID was required to ensure the businesses 
follow a protocol for the storage of bins indefinitely. 
 

The Chairperson welcomed Sarah Davis, BID Manager to the meeting who 
provided an update regarding bins, refuse and waste from businesses in the 
town centre and highlighted concerns regarding storage issues and the volume 
of bins kept with 112 food outlets in the city centre and most using more than 
one bin.  
 
The impending bin store facility at Cossack Lane was welcomed by BID and it 
was emphasised that there was a need to raise awareness to ensure bins were 
stored in an appropriate manner going forward to keep the town centre clean, 
free of bins and clutter and the associated repercussions of this. 
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and comment on the following 
matters which were responded to by Sarah Davis and the Head of Programme: 
Place. 
 
(a) It was reported that ward councillors in town wards received regular reports 

as a result of the lack of bin storage from residents and businesses and 
questioned what appetite there was among businesses in the town centre for 
a fundamental change to the way in which waste was collected.  

(b) A complex situation that required input from various authorities with their 
associated powers i.e highway obstruction, environmental health issues, 
change of use requiring planning permissions etc – what could BID do to 
encourage businesses to better manage the disposal of waste and reduce 
food waste going forward. Areas to explore included improved education on 
‘recycle, re-purpose, re-use and reduce’, the streamlining of suppliers and 
business sign up to apps such as ‘Too Good To Go’ to reduce end of day 
food waste. 

(c) Clear guidance for all businesses on how and when bins should be put out 
for collection and stored in the meantime and of the potential of resulting 



 
 

 
 

penalties and enforcement action that could be taken against persistent 
offenders that do not follow the process.  

(d) The need to reduce the number of bins used by each business going forward 
– a possible charging scheme for commercial bin store and maintenance use 
to ensure bins are stored appropriately by businesses at a defined number in 
order to prevent penalties for inappropriate storage being applied. 

(e) Changes to bin storage at God Begot House were still being investigated 
following archaeological works to establish if this was feasible and an 
additional bin store had been constructed at Cossack Lane. 

(f) Detailed discussions with individual businesses using an increased number 
of bins. 

(g) Streetscene Officer post currently vacant and in the process of recruitment 
will work with businesses on this matter going forward.  

(h) Early campaigning and raising awareness for the preparation of businesses 
with the introduction of new food waste and recycling requirements coming 
into force for businesses in 2025. 

(i) Shared responsibility for the disposal of refuse. 
(j) Methods of communication.  
(k) One-stop shop for contracts with negotiation.  
 
At the conclusion of debate, the forum thanked Sarah Davis for attending the 
meeting to provide an informative update and welcomed the collaborative work 
that would take place progress this matter going forward. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
  That the update be received, and the comments raised by the 
 committee, as summarised above, be noted. 
 

7.    WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT BUDGET FOR 2024/25 (TO BE 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET) (WTF328)  

  
Councillor Learney introduced the report setting out the Winchester Town 
Account which was an expense set within the council budget paying for 
expenditure in the unparished area of the district; the five town wards, with the 
exception of Harestock which sits within Littleton and Harestock Parish Council. 
 
It was reported that three quarters of this expenditure was used to fund 
recreation grounds, play areas and open spaces and was also used for public 
transport provision, community safety, public conveniences, grants to community 
organisations. With the majority of spend connected to inflation linked contracts, 
costs have increased considerably in the last few years. 
 
In order to balance the budget, reviews have been carried out to play area 
refurbishment by lowering capital spend and increasing reactive maintenance 
and granted reductions have been agreed for future years. In addition, during 
2024/25 a review of cemeteries and open space management would also take 
place for net efficiencies and savings.  
 
It was emphasised that the town had small sources of income including 
allotments, pitch pavilion and court rental, cemeteries charges and for capital 



 
 

 
 

expenditure, the local portion of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The Forum 
continued to support the provision of great recreation and public facilities which 
could be demonstrated by the new KGV pavilion, the skate park and the work 
carried out in the town’s parks and playgrounds as well as the aspirations 
strongly supported by the public in the River Park Park Plan and the Vision for 
Winchester. In addition, it wished to continue the greener faster agenda, and the 
Pride in Place work in town ward areas, therefore spending plans and 
unexpected expenditure needed to be carefully considered to achieve this.  
 
It was recognised that for financial resilience, it was prudent to increase the level 
of reserves which would result in a precept increase greater than the 3% 
indicated in projections set out in the report. When looking at the level of council 
tax precept in the town area for 2024/25, it was therefore proposed that Cabinet 
be asked to endorse the maximum increase allowed under the combined town 
and district referendum limit for final approval by Council in February 2024.  
 
The forum asked questions and raised comments, particularly in relation to the 
inflation and financial pressure, the impact of the capping limits that constrained 
the town forum budget, CIL funding, the disparity in the forecast between 
cemeteries and grants, awareness of potential shortfalls as an impact of cuts to 
county council services and the Government’s funding announcement which 
were addressed by Cabinet Member and the Finance Manager (Strategic 
Finance) accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Town Forum; 
 

1. Agrees the draft budget for 2024/25 and the 
indicative projections for the strategy period, as 
shown in Appendix 1 of the report; 

 
2. Approves an increase in the target minimum town 

reserve balance from 10% to 15% of annual net 
service expenditure;  

 

3. Approves an increase of £5,841 to the baseline 
town revenue budget from 2024/25, in respect of 
increased reactive maintenance and annual life 
expectancy reports on play equipment; and 

 
4. Recommend to Cabinet that the Council Tax 

precept for the Town area be increased to the 
maximum commensurate with the council tax 
referendum limit for 2024/25, noting the 
requirements for the council to keep within overall 
referendum constraints.  



 
 

 
 

 
 

8.    INFORMAL GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Forum received individual updates from the Chairpersons of various Town 
Informal Groups, where updates had not already been provided within the items 
considered above. Each summarised the work that had been carried out by the 
respective groups over the previous two-month period.   
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper – Heritage Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 
  
(i) The Buttercross and Hyde Abbey Gateway – Restoration works were still 

scheduled to commence by Spring 2024.  The council had engaged an 
historic architect to prepare and submit plans to Historic England for both 
scheduled monuments which were due to be submitted within the next 
two weeks for their approval and the schedule of the key elements of work 
expected at both monuments were detailed. 

 
  RESOLVED: 
 

That the update received from the Town Informal Groups, 
be noted. 

 
 

9.    WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 

The Chairperson reported that an update from the Friends of St Giles Hill Park 
regarding preliminary works was due to come forward to the forum at the first 
meeting of the new municipal year in June 2024.  
 
 

RESOLVED: 
                                                                                                                                                                                    

 That, subject to noting the inclusion of the item above to the work 
programme for the next municipal year 2024/25, the work programme for 
2023/24 be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


